

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 23-695

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 20P
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual History	2
II. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Franny did have a valid privacy interest in the package she ordered despite her use of an alias because: (A) society is prepared to recognize an individual’s expectation of privacy in the use of an alias as reasonable; and (B) Franny had a legitimate property interest in the package even though she was not the named addressee.	9
A. Under the <i>Katz</i> “reasonable expectation of privacy” test, Franny’s use of an alias did not destroy her privacy interest in the package because such an interest is one society is prepared to recognize as reasonable.	9
<i>i. Five circuits have determined that individuals using aliases have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the same manners in which they would if using their real names.</i>	10
<i>ii. Both the Fifth and the Seventh Circuits have determined that society is prepared to recognize an individual’s interest in privacy when sending or receiving packages addressed to them under an alias as reasonable.</i>	11
B. Under the framework of analyzing privacy rights as related to property rights, Franny’s use of an alias did not destroy her privacy rights because Franny clearly had a property interest in the packages as they were purchased by her and sent to a PO box registered and paid for by her.	12
II. Franny’s voicemail statements should be admitted under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) because (A) the Fourteenth Circuit erred in reading in a spontaneity requirement, (B) in the alternative, at least Franny’s first voicemail meets the court-inserted spontaneity requirement..	12
A. The Fourteenth Circuit mistakenly read in a requirement of spontaneity for statements admissible under Rule 803(3) when rather a requirement of contemporaneity in mental state between a statement and the circumstances to which it pertains is more accurate to the drafter’s intent... ..	13
B. In the alternative, Franny’s first voicemail should be admitted under Rule 803(3) as it was made spontaneously after her discovery that her packages were missing.	15
III. Franny’s prior conviction should not be admitted under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) as (A) the statute under which she was charge does not require an element of deception	

be proved, and (B) in the alternative, Franny committed a crime of force which is distinguishable from crimes of deceit. 15

A. The statute under which Franny was charged did not require that deception be proved as an element of the crime and so it is reasonable to assume that no such element existed in Franny’s conduct..... 16

B. Franny’s actions in committing her crime of sneaking up on her victim were not deceptive as courts have repeatedly drawn a distinction drawn between stealth and deceit.16

C. In the alternative, even if a crime of stealth can be considered a crime of deceit, courts have repeatedly said that crimes of force cannot be crimes of deceit, and Franny’s prior theft was committed through force as she shoved and threatened the victim when she was discovered. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....1

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 803(3).....1, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2)..... 1, 4, 8, 15, 16, 17

Supreme Court Cases

Byrd v. United States, 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....12

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....12

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....9, 12

Mutual Life Ins. C. of New York v. Hillmon, 145 U.S. 285 (1892).....13

United States v. Carr, 939 F. 2d 1442 (6th Cir. 2010).....12

Circuit Court Cases

Ex parte Jackson, 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....9

United States v. Domenech, 623 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Jackson, 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir.1986).....14

United States v. Newbern, 731 F.2d 744 (11 Cir. 1984).....10

United States v. Pitts, 322 f. 3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....10, 11

United States v. Rivera-Hernandez, 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

United States v. Sellers, 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir.1990).....16

United States v. Smith, 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....17

United States v. Veltmann, 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993).....14

United States v. Villarreal, 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir.1992).....10, 11

United States v. Washington, 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012).....16

United States v. Watson, 950 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1991).....10

United States v. Yeo, 739 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984).....15
